

#### FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street • F.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32761-0999

Telephone: (321) 637-2001 Fax: (321) 264-6972 Kimberly.Powell @ brevardclerk.us



August 5, 2020

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: Steven Darling, Central Services Director

RE: Item F.14., Permission to Issue Annual Supply Bids, Proposals, and Requests for Qualifications (FY2020/2021) and/or Negotiate Competitive Agreements

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on August 4, 2020, granted Purchasing Services approval to perform the following actions regarding the attached list of commodities and services for Fiscal Year 2020/2021: Solicit competitive bids, quotes, and/or negotiate competitive agreements and award to lowest responsive, responsible and most qualified vendor; solicit competitive proposals and Requests for Qualifications, establish selection and negotiation committees approved by the County Manager (or designee), and award contracts and/or open purchase orders with the highest ranked proposer(s); exercise renewal options upon evaluation of supplier performance and recommendation from user departments/offices, establishing that continuance of the contract is favorable prior to renewal of the agreement; and authorize the Chair to execute all contracts and contract related documents that exceed \$100,000 in total aggregate value, upon review and approval by the County Attorney's Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing Services. Enclosed is the list of commodities.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

/sm

Encl. (1)

cc: County Manager
Purchasing Services
Risk Management

County Attorney

Budget Finance

# Second Renewal to Road Striping Contract (Thermoplastic and Reflective Pavement Marking)

This Second Renewal is made and entered into the date of last signature below, by and between Brevard County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Florida Striping, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation licensed to do business in the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

#### Witnesseth:

Whereas, the County has previously entered into an agreement with Contractor executed November 5, 2020, under Contract Number 5003 for the road striping services, specifically thermoplastic and reflective pavement marking (hereinafter referred to as "Original Contract"), which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

Whereas, the initial term of the Original Contract is three years after its date of execution and, subject to the County's sole discretion, the Contract may be renewed by the County in one-year increments for up to two additional years beyond the initial term of the Contract by providing prior written notice to the Contractor; and

Whereas, Compensation for Work shall be in accordance with Attachment A: Schedule of Unit Prices of the Original Contract, and the compensation schedule may be adjusted after the third year of the Original Contract upon mutual consent of the parties. Compensation adjustment shall be based on material cost variation or other relevant economic conditions, sufficiently documented by the requesting party; and

Whereas, the Contractor requested an increase in unit pricing prior to the third year of the Original Contract due to economic conditions, COVID-19, and availability of materials and labor; and

Whereas, Amendment 1 to the Original Contract was executed by the parties on November 9, 2021, and amended Section 4 of the Original Agreement granting a temporary adjusted compensation schedule for six (6) months; and

Whereas, the Contractor requested the temporary adjusted compensation schedule be extended for the duration of the initial term to the end of the first renewal period of the Original Contract based on the continued economic conditions; and

Whereas, the parties entered into the first renewal extending the Original Contract through November 4, 2024; and

Whereas, the Contractor requested the temporary adjusted compensation be extended through the second renewal period due to continued economic conditions; and

Whereas, this is the second, and final, renewal of the Original Contract and the parties hereto desire to renew the term of the Original Contract for an additional period of one (1) year continuing through November 4, 2025; and

Whereas, the parties hereto desire to enter into this Agreement in order to incorporate into the Original Contract the prior adjusted compensation schedule that shall be effective continuing through to the end of the first renewal period of the Original Contract, which is November 4, 2025.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.
- 2. Attachment A: Schedule of Unit Prices shall remain in effect continuing through November 4, 2025, attached hereto as Attachment A: Revised Schedule of Unit Prices.
- 3. Notice is hereby given to the Contractor by the County that the Original Contract, including the first renewal and other amendments or modifications made thereto, is hereby renewed pursuant to the notification provision set forth therein for an additional one (1) year, continuing through November 4, 2025.
- 4. All terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments or modifications made thereto, which are incorporated herein by this reference, that are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, on the date last signed below, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives in counterparts that shall be deemed an original and, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Rachel Sadoff, glerk of the Coult	BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA  By:  Jason Steele, Chair  Date: 0CT 22 2024  As approved by the Board on August 4, 2020
Reviewed for legal form and content solely for Brevard County:  Mely Casesse  Deputy County Attorney	
	By: Todd Harrison, President
online notarization, this 17 day of 007	ehalf of the corporation. He is personally known
[Notary Seal]  OUNN K KELL  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Comm. Exp Dec 19. 2027	Notary Rublic Signature  Name typed, printed or stamped  My Commission Expires: 12 19 2

#### Attachment A: Revised Schedule of Unit Prices

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE
Retro-reflective pavement marker, Class B	EA	\$3.60
Retro-reflective pavement marker removal with replacement	EA	\$6.00
Retro-reflective pavement marker removal only	EA	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (6")	LF	\$0.92
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (12")	LF	\$3.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (18")	LF	\$4.20
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (24")	LF	\$6.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (6")	LF	\$0.48
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (message)	EA	\$120.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (single arrows)	EA	\$72.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (combo arrow)	EA	\$120.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (yield lines)	EA	\$60.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (speed hump marking) (hump only)	EA	\$120.00
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (6")	LF	\$0.86
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (12")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (18")	LF	\$4.20
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (24")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (4")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (6")	LF	\$0.48
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (8")	LF	\$0.36
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (new) (yellow) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic(new)(blue) Handicap Stall with walkway	EA	\$500.00
hermoplastic (new) (blue) Handicap Stall no walkway	EA	\$500.00
hermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (4")	LF	\$0.01

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (6")	LF	\$0.68
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (12")	LF	\$3.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (18")	LF	\$4.20
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (24")	LF	\$6.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (6")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (message)	EA	\$120.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (single arrows)	EA	\$72.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (combo arrow)	EA	\$120.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish)(white)(speed hump marking)(hump only)	EA	\$1.20
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (yield lines)	EA	\$60.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (4")	LF	\$0.01.
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (6")	LF	\$0.68
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (8")	LF	\$0.36
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (12")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (18")	LF	\$4.20
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (24")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (4")	LF	\$0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (6")	LF	\$0.36
hermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (8")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$0.01
hermoplastic (refurbish) (blue) Handicap Stall with walkway	EA	\$500.00
hermoplastic (refurbish) (blue) Handicap Stall no walkway	EA	\$500.00
avement Marking Removal by Grinding	SF	\$3.00
avement Marking Removal by Waterblasting	SF	\$5.00
ower Sweeper	GM	\$1,320.00

# BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### **CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM**

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION					
1 Cantraster Oglosby Cons	truction Inc		2	Amount: NTE \$1.	4M/Year
1. Contractor: Oglesby Cons					
3. Fund/Account #: Public Works 4. Department Name: Public Works			5		
5. Contract Description: Rener	wal 2 + Nova	ation Conti	ract for Road Str		
6. Contract Monitor: Robby H	lendricks / J	eanette Sc	ott	8. Contract Type:	
7. Dept/Office Director: Marc E				TERM CONTR	ACT
9. Type of Procurement: Invitation					
SEC	CTION II - RE	VIEW AND A	PPROVAL TO ADVE	RTISE	
	APPRO				
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	NO	SIGNATUR	F	
COURT OTTICE	1123	<u></u>	SICITATOR	<b>=</b>	
User Agency					
Purchasing					
Risk Management			-		
			<del></del>		
County Attorney					
SECTION	III - REVIEW A	ND APPROV	/AL TO EXECUTE		
	APPRO	DVAL			
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	NO	SIGNATUR	<u>E</u>	
			Thomas M	ood, Tammy	propy
User Agency			<del>-</del>	Oi-st-lli,	d by Wall, Katherine
Purchasing	$\checkmark$		Wall, Ka	Inerine Date 2024 09	18 13 19 32 -04'00'
Risk Management					
County Attorney	<b>/</b>		Esseesse,	Alexander Digitally signed to Date 2024,09,30	y Esseesse, Alexander 1 13.28 59 -04'00'
SECTION	IV - CONTRA	CTS MANAG	EMENT DATABASE	CHECKLIST	
	TV - CONTINA				Complete ✓
Department Information					Complete
Department					
Program					
Contact Name					
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Acc	count				
Vendor Information (SAP Vendo					
Contract Status, Title, Type, and					
Storage Location (SAP)					
Contract Approval Date, Effecti	ive Date and	Expiration D	ate		
Contract Absolute End Date (No					
	J Additional R	CHEWACIS/ EXI	CI MOTIS		
Material Group  Contract Documents Uploaded	lin CNA datab	ara (Cantra	et Form with Count	ty Attorney/ Pick	
Management/Purchasing Appr				ry AHOHIGY/ NISK	
"Right To Audit" Clause Included					
Monitored items: Unloaded to a		irance Boni	ds etc.)		

AO-29: EXHIBIT I

## BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### **CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM**

	SECTION	I - GENERAL	INFORMATION	
1. Contractor: Oglesby Co	onstruction, Inc.		2. Amount: NTE	\$1.4M/Year
3. Fund/Account #: Public	3. Fund/Account #: Public Works  4. Department Name: Public Works		orks	
		tion Contrac	ct for Road Striping (Therm	0)
			Contract 1	
6. Contract Monitor: Robb	y Hendricks / Je	eanette Scot	L	
7. Dept/Office Director: Ma	rc Bernath		TERM CC	NTRACT
9. Type of Procurement: Inv	itation to Bid (ITB)			
	SECTION II - REV	IEW AND APP	ROVAL TO ADVERTISE	
	APPRO	VAL		
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	<u>NO</u>	SIGNATURE	
User Agency				
Purchasing			7/=	
Risk Management				
9	Ē			
County Attorney				
SECTI	ON III - REVIEW A	ND APPROVAL	L TO EXECUTE	
	APPRO	VAL		
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	NO	SIGNATURE	
COUNTY OFFICE	120		:	
User Agency				
Purchasing				
_			Watson, Michael Digital Date.	lly signed by Watson, Michael 2024.09.19 15:23:00 -04'00'
Risk Management			Date.	2024.09.19 15:23:00 -04'00'
County Attorney			<u>u</u>	
SECTI	ON IV - CONTRAC	TS MANAGEN	MENT DATABASE CHECKLIST	
CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIE	LDS			Complete
Department Information				
Department				
Program				
Contact Name				
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L				
Vendor Information (SAP Ve	ndor#)			
Contract Status, Title, Type,	and Amount			
Storage Location (SAP)	a athra Data and	Evniration Dat		
Contract Approval Date, Eff				
Contract Absolute End Date	: INO Additional Re	enewais/Exter	1510(15)	
Material Group		and /Contract	Form with County Attornoy/P	isk —
Contract Documents Uploa	aea in CM databa	use (Contract	Form with County Attorney/R	26
Management/ Purchasing A "Right To Audit" Clause Inclu	ded in Contract	vecnied Cou		
i magini io audii Ciduse inciu	to database (Insu			

AO-29: EXHIBIT I

### Second Renewal and First Novation to Road Striping Contract (Thermoplastic and Reflective Pavement Marking)

This Second Renewal and First Novation (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made and entered into the date of last signature below, by and between Brevard County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and McShea Contracting, LLC, a Florida limited liability company licensed to do business in the State of Florida, f/k/a Oglesby Construction, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

#### Witnesseth:

Whereas, the County has previously entered into an agreement with Oglesby Construction, Inc., executed December 22, 2020, under Contract Number 5066 for the road striping services, specifically thermoplastic and reflective pavement marking (hereinafter referred to as "Original Contract"), which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

Whereas, the initial term of the Original Contract is three years after its date of execution and, subject to the County's sole discretion, the Contract may be renewed by the County in one-year increments for up to two additional years beyond the initial term of the Contract by providing prior written notice to the Contractor; and

Whereas, on November 9, 2021, the parties agreed to a temporary adjusted compensation schedule due to circumstances beyond the control of Oglesby Construction, Inc., including economic conditions, COVID-19, and availability of materials and labor; and

Whereas, on October 30, 2023, the parties entered into the First Renewal and agreed to extend the adjusted compensation schedule, which is attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by this reference, through December 21, 2024; and

Whereas, the parties hereto agree to renew the Original Contract for one additional year, through December 21, 2025, and find that the adjusted compensation schedule shall apply throughout this second renewal period; and

Whereas, effective June 28, 2024, Oglesby Construction, Inc., sold and assigned assets comprising its contracting business to McShea Contracting, LLC, including the Original Contract; and

Whereas, McShea Contracting, LLC, shall now be responsible for the duties and responsibilities outlined under the Original Contract, and any amendments, renewal, and other modifications made thereto; and

Whereas, this is the second, and final, renewal of the Original Contract and the parties hereto desire to renew the term of the Original Contract for an additional period of one (1) year continuing through December 21, 2025.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.
- 2. Novation: This Novation is hereby entered into to acknowledge the assignment of the Original Contract, including any amendments, renewals, and other modifications thereto, from Oglesby Construction, Inc., to McShea Contracting, LLC.
- 3. Attachment A: Schedule of Unit Prices is hereby amended to reflect the adjusted compensation schedule effective May 10, 2022, continuing through December 21, 2025, attached herein as Attachment A: Revised Schedule of Unit Prices.
- 4. Notice is hereby given to the Contractor by the County that the Original Contract, including the first renewal, is hereby renewed pursuant to the notification provision set forth therein for an additional one (1) year, continuing through December 21, 2025.
- 5. All terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments or modifications made thereto, which are incorporated herein by this reference, that are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, on the date last signed below, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives in counterparts that shall be deemed an original and, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

APTEST:) Rachel Sadoff, Clerk		BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA  By:  Cob Feltner, Chairman  Date: 12/3/2024  As approved by the Board on August 4, 2020
Reviewed for legal for solely for Brevard Cou	unty:	
	Ē	Over McWilliams, MGRM
STATE OF FL COUNTY OF Lee		
The foregoing instrum online notarization, the McShea Contracting Language of the McShea Contracting Language of the McShea Contraction on identification.  [Notary Seal]	LC., a Florida Profit Corp ne or has produced	before me by means of physical presence or
1 8 8 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PATRICIA MOORE Commission # HH 49643 Expires June 23, 2028	Name typed, printed or stamped  My Commission Expires: 473 28

### Attachment A: Revised Schedule of Unit Prices

DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE	
Retro-reflective pavement marker, Class B	EA	\$	3.40
Retro-reflective pavement marker removal with replacement	EA	\$	5.00
Retro-reflective pavement marker removal only	EA	\$	1.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (6")	LF	\$	0.96
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (8")	LF	\$	1.60
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (12")	LF	\$	3.15
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (18")	LF	\$	3.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (solid) (24")	LF	\$	6.20
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (6")	LF	\$	0.66
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (skip) (8")	LF	\$	0.12
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$	0.12
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$	1.20
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (message)	EA	\$	135.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (single arrows)	EA	\$	75.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (combo arrow)	EA	\$	65.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (yield lines)	EA	\$	6.00
Thermoplastic (new) (white) (speed hump marking) (hump only)	EA	\$	55.00
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (6")	LF	\$	0.96
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (8")	LF	\$	1.60
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (12")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (18")	LF	\$	3.50
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (solid) (24")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (6")	LF	\$	0.66
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (skip) (8")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (new) (yellow) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$	1.15
Thermoplastic(new)(blue) Handicap Stall with walkway	EA	\$	250.00
Thermoplastic (new) (blue) Handicap Stall no walkway	EA	\$	200.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (4")	LF	\$	0.01

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (6")	LF	\$	0.72
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (8")	LF	\$	1,48
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (12")	LF	\$	2.80
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (18")	LF	\$	3.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (solid) (24")	LF	\$	5.15
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (6")	LF	\$	0.54
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (skip) (8")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$	1,15
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (message)	EA	\$	120.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (single arrows)	EA	\$	71.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (combo arrow)	EA	\$	71.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish)(white)(speed hump marking)(hump only)	EA	\$	55.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (white) (yield lines)	EA	\$	18.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (6")	LF	\$	0.65
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (8")	LF	\$	1.49
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (12")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (18")	LF	\$	3.30
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (solid) (24")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (6")	LF	\$	0.54
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (skip) (8")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (dot guide) (4")	LF	\$	0.01
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (yellow) (dot guide) (6")	LF	\$	0.95
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (blue) Handicap Stall with walkway	EA	\$	250.00
Thermoplastic (refurbish) (blue) Handicap Stall no walkway	EA	\$	200.00
Pavement Marking Removal by Grinding	SF	\$	2.00
Pavement Marking Removal by Waterblasting	SF	\$	5.00
Power Sweeper	GM	\$	500.00